
PENSION BENEFITS

Dodd et al. v. Raytheon Systems
Company et al.

The plaintiffs took leaves of absence from the
defendant company to serve as union business
representatives for the carpenters union (the
union). During this period, the union paid the
plaintiffs’ wages and sent contributions to the
defendant savings and investment plan (the plan)
on behalf of the plaintiffs. The plan accepted the
contributions even though the union was not an
“adopting employer” under the plan. The plain-
tiffs allege that they are entitled to participate in
the defendant savings and investment plan (the
plan) while on leave because they remained
employees of the defendant company while on
leave, even though their wages were paid by the
union during the leave. The defendants contend
that the plaintiffs were not eligible employees
under the plan while they were on leave and
therefore cannot participate in the plan. The
court notes that the plan limits participation to
eligible employees who are “employee[s] of an
adopting employer” and who are “on a United
States-based payroll.” The court finds that the
plaintiffs sufficiently establish that they are
employees of the defendant company, as that
term is defined in the plan. The plaintiffs cite 
letters they received addressed with “Dear
employee” and letters from benefits providers
sent to all employees of the defendant company.
The court finds that these documents adequately
allege (for the current pleading stage) that the
plaintiffs are “designated as employee[s] on the
book and records” of the defendant company.
The court then notes that to be employees, the
plaintiffs must also allege that they are “treated as
such by the Employer for federal employment tax
purposes.” The plaintiffs allege that taxes were
withheld from a signing bonus they were paid by

the defendant company in 2001. The court finds
this evidence sufficient to survive a motion to dis-
miss. However, the court also notes that for an
employee to be an eligible employee under the
plan, the employee must be “on a United States-
Based payroll.” The court concludes that even
accepting all of the plaintiffs’ allegations as true,
they have not met the plan’s definition of this
term. Accordingly, the court affirms the dismissal
of the plaintiffs’ claims for benefits under the
plan. No. 06-56027 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2008).

BENEFITS INTERFERENCE

Washington v. Comcast Corporation

The plaintiff began working for the defendant
company on June 10, 2002. In June 2004, the
plaintiff informed the defendant that she needed
a leave of absence to undergo surgery. The plain-
tiff qualified for 12 weeks’ leave under the Family
and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) and was expected
to return to work on August 12, 2004. When the
plaintiff did not return to work on August 12, the
defendant sent her a letter stating that she had
until August 20 to return to work and had to pro-
vide documentation justifying her unexplained
absence.The plaintiff failed to respond, and the
defendant sent her a letter stating that it assumed
she had resigned and her employment with the
defendant was terminated. After receiving the
termination letter, the plaintiff informed the
defendant that she had been in the hospital due
to complications from surgery and that she did
not intend to resign. The defendant informed the
third-party administrator of its short-term dis-
ability plan (the plan) about the plaintiff’s condi-
tion and assured the plaintiff that her employ-
ment would not be terminated if she provided all
of the necessary paperwork confirming her
inability to work to the third-party administrator.
The third-party administrator approved the
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defendant for short-term disability benefits
under the plan through September 11. The plain-
tiff continued her absence after September 11
and appealed the termination of benefits. On
October 13, the third-party administrator
informed the plaintiff that her benefits had been
approved until October 5, but denied after that
date. The plaintiff appealed the termination but
was ultimately terminated from the defendant for
failure to return to work. The third-party adminis-
trator retroactively approved her for benefits from
October 6, 2004 through December 17, 2004 but
corrected the end date to be November 3, 2004,
the last day of the plaintiff’s employment. The
plaintiff filed this action seeking benefits under
the plan. The district court granted summary
judgment to the defendant. On appeal, the court
first dismisses the plaintiff’s argument that the
defendant failed to provide adequate notice of
the termination of her benefits. The court finds
that this claim was not presented before the dis-
trict court and is therefore waived. The court then
considers the plaintiff’s claim that the defendant’s

actions violated ERISA Section 510. The plaintiff
contends that she was terminated with the spe-
cific intent of preventing or retaliating for the use
of benefits. The court finds that the plaintiff has
failed to offer any evidence that the defendant
terminated her employment with the specific
intent to interfere with her benefits under the
plan. Moreover, the court dismisses the plaintiff’s
contention that because she was terminated
while seeking short-term disability benefits, she
has raised an inference of discrimination. The
court recognizes that there is case law on this
issue but finds it inapplicable to this case.
Specifically, the court notes that the plaintiff was
neither receiving approved short-term disability
benefits nor had she filed an appeal of the termi-
nation of her benefit at the time of her employ-
ment termination. Moreover, the court finds that
the plaintiff has not rebutted as pretextual the
defendant’s explanation for her termination.
Thus, the court affirms the district court’s grant of
summary judgment to the defendant. No. 07-
1178 (6th Cir. Mar. 7, 2008). LLR
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